CHAPTER 97-H. F. No. 1171.

An Act providing for the transfer and expenditure of moneys provided for in section 14 of Chapter 401, General Laws 1913, from an appropriation therein for repairs, fuel, light and water and telephone service for the Old Capitol Building to the item for maintenance thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unexpended balance transferred to maintenance of old capitol.—That the unexpended balances provided for under items 2, 3 and 4 of Section 14, Chapter 401, General Laws 1913, being respectively for repairs, fuel, light and water and for telephone service for the Old Capitol building be and the same is hereby transferred from said items to Item 1 of said section, being "for maintenance" of said Old Capitol building, and said moneys and all thereof may be expended for such maintenance during the fiscal year ending July 31, 1915.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 98-H. F. No. 1163.

An Act to amend Section 3249 of the Revised Laws, 1905, now Section 6710, of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913, relating to the purposes for which express trusts may be created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City of Winona authorized to accept certain bequests.—That Subdivision 7 of Section 3249 of the Revised Laws, 1905, (now Section 6710 of the General Statutes of Minnesota, 1913,) be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end

of said Subdivision 7 the following, to-wit:

Provided, however, that each city in the State of Minnesota which now has or hereafter may have 20,000 and not more than 50,000 inhabitants, in addition to the foregoing, may receive by grant, gift, devise, or bequest, and take charge of, convert, invest and administer, free from taxation, in accordance with the terms of the trust, real or personal property, or both, of any kind or nature whatsoever, and wherever located, for any public or charitable purpose, or to provide, enlarge, improve, lease and maintain for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of such city, animal, bird, fish, game and hunting preserves, public parks, public grounds, public waterways, public bath houses and grounds used in connection therewith and public play grounds within or without the limits of such city, whether within or without this state, or for the support, medical treatment and nursing of the worthy poor residing in such city.

Sec. 2. Last census to govern.—For the purposes of this act the population of each city of this state shall be ascertained and determined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to the laws and authority of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 99-H. F. No. 806.

An Act to amend Section 3252 General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to state insurance on Public Buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Insurance commissioner to fix rate of premiums upon state buildings, and insurance fund kept with state treasurer.—That Section 3252 General Statutes of Minnesota 1913 be amended so as to read as follows:

Within thirty days after the passage of this act each officer, board of control, board of regents, agent or agency of the state of any kind, having in charge any public buildings or property of any kind whatsoever belonging to the state shall report to the commissioner of insurance of the state each policy of insurance which shall be then in force upon any property of any kind belonging to the state, showing in said report the property covered by such insurance, date of expiration of policy, rate of insurance, and amount paid.

Upon August 1st, 1913, and annually thereafter, the commissioner of insurance of the state shall provide for the insurance by the state of all state property not exceeding 33 per cent of the value on fireproof buildings nor 66 per cent on non-fireproof buildings. First, he shall determine the insurable value of each item of property and shall fix the rate of premium which in his opinion is the average rate charged by responsible fire and tornado insurance companies doing business in this state and issuing insurance policies upon property of similar kind and exposed to risk of fire or tornado in like manner.

He shall then ascertain the amount of insurance in force upon all state property and provide for such additional insurance as is

necessary.

He shall certify to the state treasurer the amount of insurance upon such property to be carried by the state and order the state treasurer to credit to an account which shall be kept by the treasurer and known as the state insurance account, an amount which shall be equal to the premium as fixed by the commissioner of insurance, and the amount so credited by the state treasurer to the state insurance account shall be debited by the state